

No. 09-60925

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JAN HUGHES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Mississippi, No. 08-cv-00079, Hon. Keith Starrett, U.S.D.J.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Donald James Blackwood, Jr.
Lindsey McGee Turk
Copeland, Cook, Taylor & Bush, P.A.
600 Concourse, Suite 100
1076 Highland Colony Parkway
P.O. Box 6020
Ridgeland, MS 39158-6020
(601) 856-7200

April 15, 2010

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Jan Hughes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 360k(a) Does Not Preempt Ms. Hughes’s Claims to the Extent That They Involve Boston Scientific’s Failure to Report Adverse Events, Because Such Claims Do Not Rest on State-Law Requirements That Differ from Requirements of Federal Law.	3
A. The Absence of Formal FDA Findings That Boston Scientific Violated Federal Requirements Does Not Mean That Section 360k(a) Preempts Ms. Hughes’s State-Law Claims.	4
B. Ms. Hughes’s Failure to Warn and Negligence Per Se Claims Do Not Impose Requirements “Different from or in Addition to” Federal Requirements.....	11
C. Boston Scientific’s Arguments That Negligence Per Se Claims Are Always Preempted or That They Are Preempted If Based on Violations of “Administrative” Requirements Are Unfounded.	13
II. Ms. Hughes’s Claims Are Not Preempted Under the <i>Buckman</i> Implied Preemption Doctrine Because They Do Not Rest on Violation of Duties Boston Scientific Owed Only to the FDA.	17
III. Boston Scientific Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Causation.	22
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ala. Great S. R.R. v. Lee</i> , 826 So. 2d 1232 (Miss. 2002).....	11
<i>Alexander v. Smith & Nephew, P.L.C.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (N.D. Okla. 2000)	13
<i>Allen v. Bd. of Pub. Educ. for Bibb County</i> , 495 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	6, 8, 12, 14, 15, 21
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 5157940 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2008)	12
<i>Bish v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1294324 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 23, 2000)	14
<i>Blinn v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (M.D. Fla. 1999)	14
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cali v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 941 (W.D. Wis. 1998).....	14
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	17
<i>Franks Inv. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Friedlander v. HMS-PEP Prods., Inc.</i> , 485 S.E.2d 240 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997)	14

<i>Gomez v. St. Jude Med. Daig Div. Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 919 (5th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Hackett v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 591 (W.D. Tex. 2002)	13
<i>Horowitz v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 271 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	4, 5, 12
<i>Ilarraza v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2009 WL 5245630 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2009)	4, 5
<i>Kennett-Murray Corp. v. Bone</i> , 622 F.2d 887 (5th Cir. 1980)	2, 25, 26
<i>King v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 429 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000).....	16
<i>Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2001)	7, 16
<i>Martin v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 661 N.E.2d 352 (Ill. 1996).....	14
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Implantable Defibrillators Litig.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 886 (D. Minn. 2006)	20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mongrue v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 249 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1999)	13, 20

<i>Osburn v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 520 S.E.2d 88 (N.C. App. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 530 S.E.2d 54 (N.C. 2000).....	14
<i>Purcel v. Advanced Bionics Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 3874713 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2008)	4
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Minn. 2009)	18
<i>S.W.S. Erectors, Inc. v. Infax, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Sprankle v. Bower Ammonia & Chem. Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Thomas v. McDonald</i> , 667 So. 2d 594 (Miss. 1995).....	11
<i>Tunica Web Adver. v. Tunica Casino Operators Ass'n</i> , 496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Vanderwerf v. SmithKlineBeecham Corp.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Kan. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	22
Statutes and Regulations:	
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)	6
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 803.9	24

Other:

Bruce M. Psaty et al., *Potential for Conflict of Interest in the Evaluation of Suspected Adverse Drug Reactions: Use of Cerivastatin and Risk of Rhabdomyolysis*, 292 JAMA 2622 (2004).....27
